

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITEDHEALTH GROUP
INCORPORATED, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:24-cv-03267-JKB

Judge James K. Bredar

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC. AND
AMEDISYS INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

ARGUMENT 7

 A. Plaintiffs’ Vague Reference to “Hundreds of Local Markets” Does Not Adequately Allege Relevant Geographic Markets. 8

 B. Plaintiffs’ Reference to Agency/Branch Locations Does Not Adequately Allege Relevant Geographic Markets. 11

 C. Reference to “Hundreds of Local Markets” Is Inconsistent With Decades of Department of Justice Merger Practice. 15

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....6

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....6, 17

Berlyn, Inc. v. Gazette Newspapers, Inc.,
157 F. Supp. 2d 609 (D. Md. 2001).....17

Brown Shoe Co. v. United States,
370 U.S. 294 (1962).....7

Carolina Rest. Grp., Inc. v. Pepsico Sales, Inc.,
2015 WL 4250395 (W.D.N.C. July 13, 2015).....8

Concord Assocs., L.P. v. Ent. Props. Tr.,
2014 WL 1396524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2014).....8

Consul, Ltd. v. Transco Energy Co.,
805 F.2d 490 (4th Cir. 1986)7

CoStar Grp., Inc. v. Com. Real Est. Exch. Inc.,
619 F. Supp. 3d 983 (C.D. Cal. 2022)11, 13, 17

Delaware Health Care Inc. v. MCD Holding Co.,
957 F. Supp. 535 (D. Del. 1997).....14

Downeast Builders & Realty, Inc. v. Essex Homes Se., Inc.,
2012 WL 2572204 (D.S.C. July 3, 2012)8

Dyer v. Md. State Bd. of Educ.,
187 F. Supp. 3d 599 (D. Md. 2016).....15

E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Indus., Inc.,
637 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2011)8

Ferguson Med. Grp., L.P. v. Missouri Delta Med. Ctr.,
2006 WL 2225454 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 2, 2006).....14

Hanger v. Berkley Grp., Inc.,
2015 WL 3439255 (W.D. Va. May 28, 2015).....8

Home Health Specialists, Inc. v. Liberty Health Sys.,
1994 WL 463406 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 24, 1994)13, 14

It’s My Party, Inc. v. Live Nation, Inc.,
811 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2016)7

Juric v. USALCO, LLC,
659 F. Supp. 3d 619 (D. Md. 2023).....6

Knight v. Mfrs. & Traders Tr. Co.,
84 F. Supp. 3d 436 (D. Md. 2015).....15

Lovess v. Embrace Home Loans, Inc.,
2017 WL 4745452 (D. Md. Oct. 20, 2017)6, 18

Netafim Irrigation, Inc. v. Jain Irrigation, Inc.,
2022 WL 2791201 (E.D. Cal. July 15, 2022).....15

Netafim Irrigation, Inc. v. Jain Irrigation, Inc.,
562 F. Supp. 3d 1073 (E.D. Cal. 2021).....11, 12

Orchard Supply Hardware LLC v. Home Depot USA, Inc.,
939 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Cal. 2013)11

Sentry Data Sys., Inc. v. CVS Health,
379 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (S.D. Fla. 2019)15

Sentry Data Systems, Inc. v. CVS Health,
361 F. Supp. 3d 1279 (S.D. Fla. 2018)9, 10, 11

Shigley v. Tydings & Rosenberg LLP,
723 F. Supp. 3d 440 (D. Md. 2024).....6

Sidibe v. Sutter Health,
4 F. Supp. 3d 1160 (N.D. Cal. 2013)9, 11, 12

Sidibe v. Sutter Health,
667 F. App’x 641 (9th Cir. 2016)15

Statute

15 U.S.C. § 18.....7

Other Authorities

Amended Complaint, *United States v. JetBlue Airways Corp.*, Case No. 1:23-cv-10511 (D. Mass. Mar. 31, 2023), ECF No. 69.....16

Complaint, *Netafim Irrigation, Inc. v. Jain Irrigation, Inc.*, No. 1:21-cv-00540-AWI-EPG (E.D. Cal.), ECF No. 112

Complaint, *United States v. Aetna Inc.*, Case No. 1:16-cv-01494 (D.D.C.), ECF No. 116

Complaint, *United States v. Anheuser-Busch InBev SA/NV*, Case No. 1:13-cv-00127 (D.D.C. Jan. 31, 2013), ECF No. 116

Complaint, *United States v. Humana Inc.*, Case No. 1:12-cv-00464 (D.D.C. Mar. 27, 2012), ECF No. 116

Complaint, *United States v. Springleaf Holdings, Inc.*, Case No. 1:15-cv-01992 (D.D.C.), ECF No. 116

Second Amended Complaint, *United States v. AT&T Inc.*, Case No. 1:11-cv-01560 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2011), ECF No. 3916
